Journal of Building Engineering 64 (2023) 105543
Available online 24 November 2022
2352-7102/© 2022 The Author(s). Published by Elsevier Ltd. This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-ND license
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/).
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Journal of Building Engineering
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/jobe
Microstructural analysis of siderurgical aggregate concrete

some cases, increasing the percentage of fibers leads to an increment in SP to compensate for the decrease in fresh concrete workabil-
ity. Sp was used at 0.8%, 1.0%, and 1.2% of cement wt and compensated by water/cement ratio reduction due to the SA's high water
absorption [15]. Table 3 shows the mixed proportions used in this study.
3. Results and discussion
3.1. Fresh state concrete
Fig. 4 shows the slump of fresh concrete with a 0.45 w/c ratio and different fiber volume fractions (Vf). Concrete with 0.9% con-
tent of fibers and the maximum allowable use of Sp, i.e., 1.2%, still undergoes a sharp decrease in a slump. Adding fibers to the mix-
ture in FST, FPL, and FSN categories, the slump increases due to the low percentage of these fibers (0.3) and the addition of 0.8% Sp
in the mix. Although the amount of Sp used increased along with the percentage of used fibers, the workability of concrete did not sig-
Table 3
Mix design used for this study (kg/m3).
Mix design
Concrete Type of fibers Fibers (%. vol) Cement Water Spa Limestone (mm) SA (mm)
12–19 5–12 0–5 12–19 5–12 0–5
CSC 0.0 450 202 0.0 484 236 590 161 79 196
SCFST0.3 FST 0.3 450 202 0.8 484 236 590 161 79 196
SCFST0.6 0.6 450 202 0.8 484 236 590 161 79 196
SCFST0.9 0.9 450 202 0.8 484 236 590 161 79 196
SCFPL0.3 FPL 0.3 450 202 0.8 484 236 590 161 79 196
SCFPL0.6 0.6 450 202 1.0 484 236 590 161 79 196
SCFPL0.9 0.9 450 202 1.2 484 236 590 161 79 196
SCFPP0.3 FPP 0.3 450 202 0.8 484 236 590 161 79 196
SCFPP0.6 0.6 450 202 1.0 484 236 590 161 79 196
SCFPP0.9 0.9 450 202 1.2 484 236 590 161 79 196
SCFSN0.3 FSN 0.3 450 202 0.8 484 236 590 161 79 196
SCFSN0.6 0.6 450 202 1.0 484 236 590 161 79 196
SCFSN0.9 0.9 450 202 1.2 484 236 590 161 79 196
a Superplasticizer.
Table 4
Results for CSC [19].
Slump (mm) 170 Density (kg/m3) 2511